RESOLUTION TO RELEVY YEARLY WATER AND SEWER CHARGES ON THE 2024 TOWN AND COUNTY TAX BILLS

RESOLUTION 23-

RESOLUTION TO RELEVY YEARLY WATER AND SEWER CHARGES ON THE 2024 TOWN AND COUNTY TAX BILLS

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, the Town of Lansing Town Board hereby authorizes the Receiver of Water and Sewer Rents to relevy water and sewer accounts each year on the Town and County Tax Bills; and

WHEREAS, to assure proper notification to all account holders, the Lansing Town Board hereby directs SCLIWC (Bolton Point) once a year to place a timely reminder notice on the August water bills, or the Receiver of Water and Sewer Rents will send the courtesy reminder letter generated by Williamson Law Book, to all owners and tenants who have a balance of \$1.00 or more for the water and sewer charges on their account; and

WHEREAS, the last day for payment will be the second Tuesday of October; and

WHEREAS, after the collection date the Receiver will notify SCLIWC to remove said amounts from accounts to be relevied on the Town and County Tax Bills; and

WHEREAS, by no later than the second Tuesday of November the Receiver will send the amounts to be relevied on the Town and County Tax Bill to the Tompkins County Assessment Department; and

WHEREAS, upon due deliberation thereupon, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby

RESOLVED, that the Receiver will relevy the unpaid water and sewer account charges plus a 10% fee on all accounts with a balance of \$10.00 or more to the Town and County Tax Bills.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all unpaid water and sewer account charges under \$10.00 will be adjusted.